Net repricing gap (14 385)  11 987  15 999  2 085 (15 686)
Cumulative repricing gap (14 385) (2 398)  13 601  15 686 –
African subsidiaries
Net repricing gap  5 608 (960) (1 141)  693 (4 200)
Cumulative repricing gap  5 608  4 648  3 507  4 200 –

Total cumulative repricing gap (8 777)  2 250  17 108  19 886 –

This repricing gap analysis excludes the banking books of RMB and the international balance sheet, both of which are separately managed on an ETL and
VaR basis.

Sensitivity analysis

NII sensitivity decreased by R121 million compared to the previous period. The sensitivity is subject to approved internal board
limits. Utilisation of the risk limit was well within permitted exposures at the end of the period and during the period under
review. Assuming no management action in response to interest rate movements, a hypothetical immediate and sustained
parallel decrease of 200 basis points in all interest rates would result in a reduction in projected 12 month NII of R1 142 million.
A similar increase would result in an increase in projected 12 month net interest income of R1 211 million.

Sensitivity of FirstRand projected NII

December 2010

Change in projected 12 month NII

R million FRB
African

 subsidiaries FirstRand1

Downward 200 bps (1 004) (138) (1 142)
Upward 200 bps  1 073  138  1 211

December 2009

Change in projected 12 month NII

R million FRB
African

 subsidiaries FRBH1

Downward 200 bps (1 155) (108) (1 263)
Upward 200 bps  1 171  108  1 279

June 2010

Change in projected 12 month NII

R million FRB
African

 subsidiaries FRBH1

Downward 200 bps (789) (124) (913)
Upward 200 bps  798  124  922

1 � Effective 1 July 2010, FirstRand became the regulated bank controlling company. Prior to 1 July 2010, FRBH was the regulated bank controlling company.
The December 2010 FirstRand figures are not comparable to the December 2009 and June 2010 FRBH figures.

The NII sensitivity analysis excludes the banking books of RMB and the international balance sheet, both of which are managed separately on a
fair value basis.

FIRSTRAND LIMITED BASEL II PILLAR 3 DISCLOSURE/31 DECEMBER 2010  /  75

•	 fraud;
•	 recruitment, training and retention of talent;
•	 operational process reliability;
•	 information technology and security;